Not determined 6

Stage, n (%)  n.a.

0 3

I 41

II 90

III 35

 21

IV 4

Not determined 5

Hormonal Receptor status  n.a.

ER + 142

ER - 33

Not determined 3

PgR + 113

PgR - 62

Not determined 3

* n.a.: Non applicable

Table 2 - Frequency of positive cases [n (%)] and distribution of methylation levels of cancer-

related genes [gene/ACTBx1000:median (IQR)]

Benign Malignant

Gene
n (%) Median (IQR) n (%) Median (IQR)

P value*

APC 18 (55%) 0.12 (0-25.8) 144 (81%) 86.85 (1.41-723.78) <0.001

CCND2 22 (67%) 1.30 (0-11.0) 147 (83%) 86.77 (3.41-474.46) <0.001

RASSF1A 24 (73%) 14.49 (0-177.59) 153 (86%) 482.50 (52-2125.33) <0.001

IQR, interquartile range

Table 3 - Validity estimates for increasing number of positive tested markers in the validation

dataset of fine-needle aspirate washings from breast lesions (Se: sensitivity; Sp: specificity,

LR+: positive likelihood ratio, PV+: positive predictive value, LR-: negative likelihood ratio,

PV-: negative predictive value, AUC. Area under curve, α: estimated added information).

Validity estimates

Number of markers with positive result in each case

1 2 3

 22

Se (95% CI) 0.88 (0.82-0.92) 0.78 (0.71-0.83) 0.37 (0.30-0.44)

Sp (95% CI) 0.42 (0.24-0.62) 0.79 (0.62-0.89) 0.91 (0.76-0.97)

LR+ (95% CI) 1.50 (1.078-2.12) 3.65 (1.88-7.09) 4.08 (1.37-12.20)

PV + (95% CI) 0.89 (0.85-0.94) 0.93 (0.89-0.96) 0.96 (0.93-0.98)

LR- (95% CI) 0.29 (0.17-0.54) 0.28 (0.21-0.39) 0.69 (0.59-0.81)

PV – (95% CI)
0.54 (0.47- 0.61) 0.35 (0.28-0.41) 0.24 (0.18-0.30)

AUC (95% CI)
0.75 (0.70-0.81) 0.85 ( 0.81-0.90) 0.77 (0.71-0.83)

Added information

α (95% CI) 0.51 (0.44-0.58) 0.71 ( 0.65-0.77) 0.54 (0.47-0.60)

Table 4 – Distribution of gene promoter methylation levels and frequencies according to
clinical and pathological parameters in breast cancers

 APC CCND2 RASSF1A
 median

(IQR)

n (%) median

(IQR)

n (%) median (IQR) n (%)

Age

< 62 yrs.

172.23

(7.01-

817.12)

75

(84%)

138.32 (1.62-

501.99)

73

(82%)

516.0 (52.45-

1843.31)

76

(85%)

≥ 62 yrs.
12.50 (0.09-

702.11)

69

(77%)

50.11 (4.33-

440.20)

74

(83%)

459.78 (51.92-

2618.30)

77

(86%)

Grade

1 (n = 31)

41.33 (0-

465.0)

33

(74%)

167.66

(16.34-

449.81)

28

(84%)

462.52 (46.78-

1814.36)

25

(81%)

2 (n = 84)
54.74 (1.24-

947.43)

68

(81%)

157.80

(11.50-

71

(84%)

634.0 (147.29-

2599.72)

75

(89%)

 23

559.14)

3 (n = 57)

240.56

(3.81-

892.83)

49

(86%)

38.41 (0.72-

501.99)

47

(82%)

354.14 (14.19-

2141.44)

48

(84%)

Stage

I (n = 41)

18.95 (0.01-

403.29)

31

(76%)

206.47

(24.07-

658.15)

15

(85%)

408.58 (108.28-

2341.60)

39

(95%)

II (n = 90)

115.38

(1.41-

690.13)

73

(81%)

85.07 (1.19-

501.0)

73

(81%)

469.63 (24.44-

1839.15)

73

(81%)

III (n = 35)

331.05

(7.59-

1089.66)

31

(89%)

50.91 (1.34-

380.59)

29

(83%)

744.69 (183.31-

2695.73)

30

(86%)

IV (n = 4)

778.89

(0.75-

3045.21)

3

(75%)

120.45

(49.73-

197.75)

3

(75%)

1827.79

(538.34-

3945.27)

3

(75%)

Estrogen receptor

status

ER + (n = 142)

140.28

(1.55-

875.94)

118

(83%)

191.28

(19.22-

548.39)*

122

(86%)

622.98 (77.49-

2566.22)*

128

(90%)

ER - (n = 33)
8.08 (0-

368.48)

24

(73%)

3.92 (0-

67.07)*

24

(73%)

32.67 (0-

1693.97)*

22

(67%)

Progesterone

receptor status

PgR + (n = 113)

110.12

(1.21-

702.11)

91

(80%)

180.36

(18.26-

522.07)

97

(86%)

479.49 (108.96-

2492.85)

99

(88%)

PgR – (n = 62)
64.0 (1.46-

859.58)

50

(82%)

33.94 (0.50-

256.58)

48

(79%)

624.29 (26.14-

2141.44)

50

(82%)

IQR: interquartile range (p25-p75); Statistically significant differences: * P < 0.001; P = 0.011; *P =
0.003

Table 5 - Cox regression models assessing the potential of clinical and epigenetic variables

in the prediction of overall survival, disease-specific or disease-free survival for 165 breast

cancer patients

Model Tested Variables Odds Ratio (OR) 95% CI* for OR p

 24

Overall Survival pTNM 1.37 1.12-1.67 0.002

Disease-specific

Survival

pTNM 1.51 1.19-1.92 <0.001

Grade 3.71 1.45-9.51 0.006

 pTNM 1.46 1.16-1.80 0.001

Disease-free

Survival
Grade 3.26 1.42-7.50 0.005

 RASSF1A

methylation ≥ p75
2.53 1.09-5.87 0.031

*CI: Confidence Interval